## Roin Metreveli

Georgian scientist and public figure, historian, medievalist, caucasiologist, Doctor of Science (1974), Professor (1977), the member of the Georgian National Academy of Sciences (1993), Roin Metreveli is one of the first publishers and editors of the Georgian National Universal Encyclopedia.

During 1985 – 1988, Professor Metreveli was the Rector of Alexander Pushkin Pedagogical Institute of Tbilisi; from 1988, he served as an academician-secretary of the Social Sciences Department of the Georgian Academy of Sciences; in 1991 - 2005, he was the Rector of the Tbilisi State University and the Head of the Department of Georgian History at the University (1997 – 2005). From 2005 till 2013, Professor Metreveli was the academician-secretary of the Social Sciences Department of the Georgian Academy of Sciences; from October 2013 to the present date, Roin Metreveli is the Vice President of the Georgian National Academy of Sciences.

Professor Metreveli is the member of California (San Francisco, United States) International Academy of Art, Science and Education (1996), the member of the International Academy of Higher Education (Moscow, Russia, 1997), the member of European Academy of Sciences and Arts (Salzburg, Austria, 2009), he was the Chairman of the Council of Rectors of Georgian Higher Educational Institutions (1996 – 2004), the President of the Georgian National Committee of Historians (1996), the Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of public (civil) diplomacy (he was elected indefinitely in 2008), the honorary member of the International Association of Young Diplomats, the President of the National Academy of Political Sciences (2013), the academician of the Academy of National and Social Relations (2004). From 1991, Professor Metreveli is the editor of Georgian National Academy of Sciences' Journal "Matsne" [Herald] (Series of History), the editor-in-chief of annuals "Kartuli Diplomatia" [Georgian Diplomacy] (published 17 volumes) and "Kavkazika" [Caucausica] (published 7 volumes), the Chairman of the Commission on the Georgian Historical Sources of the Georgian National Academy of Sciences (1995), the editorial board member of the Journal "Georgika" (Germany - Georgia, 1997), the editorial board member of the International Journal "Caucasus and Globalisation" (Stockholm, in English, 2009). Roin Metreveli is the Honored Scientist of the Abkhazian Autonomous Republic (1996), he was awarded the title "Laureate of the State Prize of Georgia in the field of Science" (1988), University (1999) and Academic (2010) Prizes of I.Javakhishvili; Prize of A. Tsereteli (2000) and Prize of Shota Meskhia (2012). Since 2002, Professor Metreveli is the President of the Society of the Georgian-Israeli Friendship, in 2003, he was awarded with St. George's medal of International Academy (rating) "Fortuna" (2003), with the Medal of Honor (1998) and the Medal of F. Nansen Honorary (2000), in 2003, with the Great Medal of Ekvtime Takaishvili and the Medal of Filipe Gogichaishvili. In 2001, Roin Metreveli was awarded the highest reward of the Georgian Orthodox Church – Golden Cross, in 2011, with St. George's Gold Order – the highest reward of the Georgian Patriarchate. He is the Honorary citizen of Tbilisi (1999), Kutaisi (1996), Borjomi (2000) and Ikalto (1991), Tbilisi Honorary Teacher (1999), the Honorary Professor of Universities: Akaki Tsereteli State University of Kutaisi, N. Baratashvili State University of Gori, State University of Akhaltsikhe, M. Nalbandian State University of Giumris (2000) and Don State Technical University. As a parliamentarian, he signed the Act on the Restoration of Independence of Georgia (1991, April 9).

Roin Metreveli researches the issues of Georgia and Caucasus history, source studies and historiography, the history of social thoughts and diplomacy. He published more than 200 papers, including 10 monographs. He is the author of textbooks on the history of Georgia for Higher and Secondary schools.